
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Alexander (Vice-Chair), 

Gunnell, Firth, Orrell, Simpson-Laing, Taylor and 
Waudby 
 

Date: Monday, 10 January 2011 
 

Time: 4.30 pm  
 

Venue: Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Friday, 7 January 2011.   
 

3. Called-in Item: The Reablement Service in York  (Pages 3 - 32) 
 To consider the decisions made by the Executive on 14 December 

2010 in relation to the above item, which have been called in by 
Councillors Alexander, Boyce and Simpson-Laing in accordance 
with the provisions of the Council’s Constitution.  A cover report is 
attached setting out the reasons for the call-in and the remit and 
powers of the Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) in 
relation to the call-in procedure, together with the original report to 
and decisions of the Executive. 
 



 
4. Called In Item: City of York Local Transport Plan 3 - 

Draft 'Framework' LTP3 Consultation Responses  
(Pages 33 - 90) 

 

 This report sets out the reasons for the pre-decision call-in by 
Councillors Merrett, Simpson-Laing and Potter of the above item, 
which appears as item 5 on the agenda for the Decision Session 
of the Executive Member for City Strategy to be held on 4 
January 2011.  The report also explains the powers and role of 
the Scrutiny Management Committee in relation to dealing with 
the call-in. 
 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name : Fiona Young 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone : 01904 551027 
• E-mail : fiona.young@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting.  

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

Contact details are set out above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the 
agenda requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  The meeting 
will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue with an induction hearing 
loop.  We can provide the agenda or reports in large print, electronically 
(computer disk or by email), in Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take 
longer than others so please give as much n
[...]
e Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 
Called-in Item:  The Reablement Service in York 

 
Summary  

 
1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decisions 

made by the Executive on 14 December in relation to a report 
which presented options for the future of the reablement service 
in York, as part of a wider strategy to meet the challenges of 
changing demographics within the City.  This covering report also 
explains the powers and role of the Scrutiny Management 
Committee in relation to dealing with the call-in. 

 
Background 

 
2. An extract from the decision list published after the relevant 

Executive Meeting is attached as Annex A to this report.  This 
sets out the decisions taken by the Executive on the called-in 
item.  The original report to the Executive is attached as Annex 
B. 

 
3. Councillors Alexander, Boyce and Simpson-Laing have called in 

the Executive’s decisions for review by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC) (Calling-In), in accordance with the 
constitutional requirements for post-decision call-in. The reasons 
given for the call-in are as follows: 

 
• Agreed changes to the current in-house provision have not 

been fully implemented, resulting in a skewed comparison 
between in-house and private service provision in terms of 
cost, changes which would improve face to face contact 
time within the in-house service. 

• The Executive's decision to proceed with a twin-track 
approach is flawed, on the basis that the necessary 
information with which to properly compare in-house and 
outsourced service provision is not yet available. 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



• Inadequate consultation has taken place and should be 
extended once full proposals based on sound evidence 
have been presented to the Executive at a future meeting. 

• The report gives no detail on the likely impact on the 
Hospital Trust due to potential changes in the levels of 
discharges and re-admissions. 

• There is an apparent lack of consultation with the 
Council's partners given that neither the Deputy Chief 
Executive nor the Chairman of the Hospital Trust knew 
anything about the proposals. 

• The report includes no evaluation on how outsourcing of 
the Reablement Service has worked in other local 
authority areas, of which there are very few across the 
whole of the country, on issues such as satisfaction levels 
among customers on level of service, staff expertise etc 

 
Calling in Members call for the decision to be delayed until such 
time as the aforementioned evidence can be produced and 
properly considered, and after proper consultation has taken 
place. 

 
Consultation  
 

4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the 
Calling-In Members will be invited to attend and/or speak at the 
Calling-In meeting, as appropriate.   

 
Options 
 

5. The following options are available to SMC (Calling-In) in 
relation to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the 
constitutional and legal requirements under the Local 
Government Act 2000: 

 
(a) To confirm the decisions of the Executive, on the 

grounds that the SMC (Calling-In) does not believe there 
is any basis for reconsideration. If this option is chosen, 
the decisions will take effect from the date of the SMC 
(Calling-In) meeting. 

 
(b) To refer the matter back to the Executive, for them to 

reconsider their original decisions.  If this option is 
chosen, the matter will be re-considered at a meeting of 
the Executive (Calling-In) to be held on 11 January 2011. 

 
Analysis 

 
6. Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and the basis 

of the decisions made by the Executive and form a view on 

Page 4



whether there are grounds for reconsideration of those 
decisions. 

  
Corporate Priorities 

 
7. An indication of the Corporate Priorities to which the Executive’s 

decisions are expected to contribute is provided in paragraph 
42 of the report at Annex B to this report. 

 
Implications 

 
8. There are no known financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, 

or Crime and Disorder implications in relation to the following in 
terms of dealing with the specific matter before Members; 
namely, to determine and handle the call-in: 

 
Risk Management 

 
9. There are no risk management implications associated with the 

call in of this matter. 
 

Recommendations 
 

10. Members are asked to consider the call-in and reasons for it and 
decide whether they wish to confirm the decisions made by the 
Executive or refer the matter back for re-consideration at the 
scheduled Executive Calling-In meeting.  

 
Reason: 

 
11. To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and in 

accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 
 

Contact details: 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
01904 551030 
email: 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Report Approved √ Date  

 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:   
 

All √ 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Page 5



Annexes 
Annex A – decisions of the Executive on The Reablement Service 
(extract from decision list published after the meeting on 14/12/10) 
Annex B – report to Executive meeting held on 14/12/10 
 
Background Papers 
Agenda and minutes relating to the above meeting (published on the 
Council’s website) 

Page 6



Annex A 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

TUESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2010 
 

DECISIONS 
 

Set out below is a summary of the decisions taken at the meeting of the Executive 
held on Tuesday, 14 December 2010.  The wording used does not necessarily 
reflect the actual wording that will appear in the minutes. 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in a decision, notice must be 
given to Democracy Support Group no later than 4pm on the second working day 
after this meeting. 
 
If you h
[...]
 of a remodelled reablement 

service as part of a wider strategy to meet the challenges, both financially and 
qualitatively of changing demographics within the City.  It also seeks a decision 
from Members on the option for how best to meet these challenges. 

  
Background 

 
Home Care in City of York 

 
2. Home care support for older people constitutes one of the major areas of spend 

within Local Authority Adult Social Care.  It is set to expand nationally over the 
coming years as a result of significant demographic increases.  York currently 
has a population of over 33,000 over the age of 65 and this is expected to 
increase to 37,000 by 2015 and to 40,100 by 2020.  This population increase will 
place significant strain on the availability of home care within the City and also on 
adult social care budgets over the coming years.  City of York Council (CYC) 
currently spends in total approximately £6m on home care provision per annum.  
This is made up of £3m per annum purchased from the independent sector and 
£3m for in-house home care of which the in-house reablement service comprises 
£1.39m. 

  
Reablement- what is it and why it is needed? 

 
3. A Reablement service within social care is nationally considered to be an 

essential component within the Government’s agenda for the transformation and 
modernisation of social care.  It provides a means to reduce dependency on 
traditional domiciliary care packages and residential care by optimising 
individual’s functional abilities.  This in turn can negate the need for a long-term 
package of support for some people and for others it can diminish the size of a 
long-term support package.  It focuses on independence rather than dependency 
and results in significantly better outcomes for customers and a reduction in 
overall spend on continuing long-term home care packages.  In other localities 
where this has been fully implemented, reductions of between 40% and 60% of 
ongoing care needs for new cust
[...]
ports required for the expanded 
reablement model, such as additional contract management and commissioning 
time but these will be funded from a redistribution of existing budgets.  It is 
crucially important that any newly designed service is developed on a partnership 
basis and that opportunities are also taken to support current integrated 
commissioning discussions which seek to address deficits in intermediate care 
provision.    
 
Charging regime 

 
35. Current charging regime: The majority of local authorities with a social care 

responsibility have opted not to charge for Reablement.  York is one of the 
minority that do and until now it has been a local decision to decide whether to 
charge or not.  Recent communications from the Care Services Efficiency 
Delivery (CSED) team and the Department of Health indicate that Reablement 

Page 17



Services should not be chargeable to customers.  Reablement would become 
classed as intermediate care which does not attract a charge.  Current charging 
for Reablement has introduced a complication in CYC around the way in which 
the Reablement Service is commissioned.  Reablement is commissioned in 15-
minute charging blocks which is cumbersome to operate and works against a 
smooth flow through the system.  It re-enforces a culture of “doing for” 
customers, who understandably want to pay as little as possible for the service, 
hence wanting a quick turnover of support rather than a reablement approach.  
The cost of removing this will be Approx £100k per annum income loss.  This 
cost will be irrespective of the model chosen.  A free service would provide 
greater flexibility for the way the service is provided and would clearly facilitate 
the move toward integrated reablement/intermediate care arrangements. 

 
Ensuring the quality and availability of any expanded reablement service 

 
36. Considerations have been given in relation to quality and availability of the 

market to deliver an expanded service. 
[...]
2-5 Year 6+ Year 1 Year 2-5 Year 6+ Year 1 Year 2-5 Year 6+
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Estimated Cost Of Options
Reablement Service Delivery Costs 2.500 2.500 2.500 0.987 0.987 0.987 1.313 1.313 1.313 0.987 0.987 0.987
Occupational Therapy Staffing 0.035 0.035 0.035 0.035 0.035 0.035 0.035 0.035 0.035 0.035 0.035 0.035
Trusted Assessor Training 0.004 0.004 0.004 0.004
Project Management Costs 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050
Severance Costs 0.272
Pension Access Costs 0.014 0.014

Total Cost Of Service 2.589 2.535 2.535 1.076 1.022 1.022 1.402 1.348 1.348 1.362 1.036 1.022

Less Cost of Existing Reablement Service (1.342) (1.342) (1.342) (1.342) (1.342) (1.342) (1.342) (1.342) (1.342) (1.342) (1.342) (1.342)
Add Removal of Charging Income 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100

Net Additonal Budget Requirement 1.347 1.293 1.293 (0.166) (0.220) (0.220) 0.160 0.106 0.106 0.120 (0.206) (0.220)

Less Estimated Future Cost Avoidance (0.696) (1.254) (1.254) (0.696) (1.254) (1.254) (0.696) (1.254) (1.254) (0.696) (1.254) (1.254)

Overall Net (Saving) / Cost Of Option 0.651 0.039 0.039 (0.862) (1.474) (1.474) (0.536) (1.148) (1.148) (0.576) (1.460) (1.474)

A
n
n
ex B

5

Financial Implications of Reablement Model Options

OPTION A OPTION B1 OPTION B2 OPTION B3

P
age 31



P
age 32

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling – In)  

10 January 2011 

 

Report of the Assistant Director, Legal, Governance and ITT 

 
Called-in Item:  City of York Local Transport Plan 3 – Draft 
‘Framework’ LTP3 Consultation Responses 

 
Summary  

 
1. This report sets out the reasons for the pre-decision call-in of the above 

item, which appears as item 5 on the agenda for the Decision Session of 
the Executive Member for City Strategy to be held on 4 January 2011.  
The cover report also sets out the powers and role of the Scrutiny 
Management Committee in relation to dealing with the call-in. 

 
Background 

 
2. The report to the Executive Member Decision Session on the called-in 

item is attached as Annex 1 to this report.  It details the responses 
received in relation to consultation on the draft Framework LTP3, prior to 
the submission of a draft full LTP3 early in 2011. 

 
3. Cllrs Merrett, Simpson-Laing and Potter have called the matter in for 

review by the Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) (Calling-In), in 
accordance with the constitutional requirements for pre-decision call-in. 
The reasons given for the call-in are that: 

 
It separates out the responses on the 20mph questions for a separate 
report from the Local Transport Plan 3 (LTP3) process, whereas 
respondents will have seen it as part of the overall transport strategy 
consultation, and would therefore expect full reporting of the results and 
consideration along with the other LTP3 questionnaire results, and the 
incorporation of a strategic approach to traffic speeds and their control in 
the final LTP3 document informed by their views.  

 
Consultation  
 

4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the calling-in 
Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at the Call-In meeting, 
as appropriate.   

 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 33



Options 
 

5. The following options are available to SMC (Calling-In) in relation to dealing 
with this call-in, in accordance with the constitutional and legal requirements 
under the Local Government Act 2000: 

 
(a) To decide that there are no grounds to make specific 
recommendations to the Executive Member in respect of the 
report.  If this option is chosen, the provisional decisions to be 
taken on the item by the Executive Member on 4 January 2011 
will be confirmed and will take effect from the date of the SMC 
(Calling-In) meeting. 

 
(b) To make specific recommendations to the Executive Member on 
the report.  If this option is chosen, the matter will be re-
considered by the Executive Member at a meeting of Executive 
(Calling-In) to be held on 11 January  2011. 

 
Analysis 
 

6. Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and the report to the 
Executive Member and form a view on whether there is a basis to make 
specific recommendations to the Executive Member in respect of the report. 
  
Corporate Priorities 
 

7. LTP3 is a cross-cutting document that encompasses and contributes to all 
of the Council’s outward facing corporate priorities. 
 
Implications 

 
8. There are no known Financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, or Crime 

and Disorder implications in relation to the following in terms of dealing with 
the specific matter before Members; namely, to determine and handle the 
call-in: 
 
Risk Management 
 

9. There are no risk management implications associated with the call in of 
this matter. 

 
Recommendations: 

 
10. Members are asked to consider the call-in and reasons for it and decide 

whether or not they wish to make specific recommendations on the report to 
the Executive Member for City Strategy.  
 
Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and in 
accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
 

Page 34



Contact details: 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
01904 551030 
email: dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Legal, Governance and ITT 
 

Report Approved √ Date 04/01/11 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:   
 

All √ 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Annexes 
Annex 1 – Report to the Decision Session of the Executive Member for City 
Strategy on 4 January 2011 
 
Background Papers 
Provisional decisions of the Executive Member on the called in item (to 
published on the Council’s website after the meeting on 5 January 2011) 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session 
Executi
[...]
 Sustainability 
Appraisal, in preparing the Draft Full LTP3. 

Reason: To advise the Executive Member of the outcome of the consultation, 
and how it will inform the preparation of the Draft Full LTP3 
document and its associated Sustainability Appraisal.  

Background 

7. The council has a duty to produce a new Local Transport Plan (LTP3) by April 
2011 to replace the existing Local Transport Plan (LTP2), which was published 
in March 2006 and is due to expire in March 2011.  

8. Work to prepare LTP3 began in early 2009, and updates on its progress and 
previous consultations have been presented to the Executive Member at 
previous City Strategy Decision Session meetings, as listed in the Background 
Papers section of this report. 

9. The first stage of public consultation on LTP3 was carried out between late 
2009 and early 2010. A city-wide consultation document entitled ‘2010 Budget 
Consultation and Towards a New Local Transport Plan for York’ was issued in 
November 2009 to all residents. The city-wide consultation sought to identify 
the way York might change over the next 20 years, identify transport 
challenges for the future, and identify possible solutions to these challenges. 
Over 12,000 responses (14% response rate) were received.  

10. Meetings were also held with stakeholder groups as part of the first stage of 
consultation. 

11. The outcome of the first phase of consultation was reported to the March 2010 
City Strategy Decision Session meeting, and has been used to inform the 
development of the draft LTP3 document.  

12. A further informal ‘dialogue’ consultation was carried out in Summer 2010 to 
identify any gaps in the evidence, and determine how any new evidence or 
information might help inform the development of the Draft LTP3. 

13. In addition to the LTP3 consultations, a separate but associated consultation 
on transport issues was carried out in March 2010 as part of the Traffic 
Congestion Scrutiny Committee review. This has als
[...]
tats 19 data M66
Road safety partnership working      M67
Road safety evaluation of work undertaken M68

Page 2 of 3

Page 54



Annex B
LTP3 Proposed Medium + Long-Term Measures

Tackle Transport Emissions
Investigate if number of buses can be reduced in Air Quality Management 
Areas

M69

Review of bus operations in order to meet 40% reduction in CO2 by 2020 M70

Promotion of alternative fuel use e.g recharge points, reduced parking charges M71

Support the Low Emisson Strategy where possible M72
Low emission zone for buses M73
Review of bus vehicle sizes to match patronage levels M74
P&R to run on alternative fuels M75
Implement an alternative fuel strategy M76
Explore the potential for expanding the low VED parking discounts into off-
street car parking (beyond pay-by-phone) 

M77

More electric or hybrid buses M78

Improve the Public Realm
Review the use, function and design of the inner ring road M79
Develop Greenways network M80
City centre bus routeing review M81

Page 3 of 3

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex C 
Outline Sustainability Appraisal 

 1

 
 

 
 

City of York’s 
Draft ‘Framework’ Local Transport Plan 

2011 onwards (LTP3) 
 
 
 
 

Outline Sustainability Appraisal 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

November 2010 

Page 57



Annex C 
Outline Sustainability Appraisal 

 2

Contents 
 

INTRODUCTION ............................................................................................ 3 

SUSTAINABILITY APPRAISAL ANALYSIS ..................................................... 4 

STRATEGIC TRANSPORT AIM 1 – PROVIDE QUALITY ALTERNATIVES (TO THE CAR) ............... 4 
Description: .................................................................................................. 4 
How this might be achieved: .......................................................................... 4 

STRATEGIC TRANSPORT AIM 2 - PROVIDE STRATEGIC LINKS ......................................... 9 
Description: .................................................................................................. 9 
How this might be achieved: .......................................................................... 9 

STRATEGIC TRANSPORT AIM 3 – SUPPORT AND IMPLEMENT BEHAVIOURAL CHANGE ........... 15 
Description: ................................................................................................ 15 
How this might be achieved: ........................................................................ 15 

STRATEGIC TRANSPORT AIM 4 – TACKLE TRANSPORT EMISSIONS .................................... 20 
Description: ................................................................................................ 20 
How this might be achieved: ........................................................................ 20 

STRATEGIC TRANSPORT AIM 5 – IMPROVE THE PUBLIC REALM ........................................ 24 
Description: ................................................................................................ 24 
How this might be achieved: ........................................................................ 24 

SUMMARY OF APPRAISAL SCORES ............................................................ 28 

Page 58



Annex C 
Outline Sustainability Appraisal 

 3

Introduction 
 

This document includes the sustainability appraisal matrices arising from the Outline 
Sustainability Appraisal (OSA) for city of York’s draft ‘Framework’ Local Transport Plan, 2011 
Onwards (LTP3) and makes recommendations on how to make the principles therein more 
sustainable. The findings of the OSA should be taken into consideration and reflected within 
the adopted LTP3 to ensure that it maximises its contribution to future sustainability. A full 
Sustainability Appraisal for the draft ‘Full’ LTP3 will be produced for consultation before the 
LTP3 comes into effect, in April 2011. 
 
Department for Transport Guidance for the preparation of Local transport Pla
[...]
dhere 
to 30mph will suddenly slow down to 20mph.   We need to take a proportionate 
view of traffic issues and problems. 

 

5 City of York Local Transport Plan 3 
– Draft “Framework” LTP3 
Consultation Responses 

Pages 33 - 84 

Simon Rodgers 
 
Holgate Ward 
Campaigner 

I hope that the Council will continue to prioritise the use of its resources to target 
road safety in streets where there are continuing problems with accidents. 

 

P
age 89



P
age 90

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	3 Called-in Item: The Reablement Service in York
	Annex A Report to SMC Calling-in
	Annex B Report to SMC Calling-in
	Annex B1 Report to SMC Calling-in
	Annex B2 Report to SMC Calling-in
	Annex B3 Report to SMC Calling-in
	Annex B4 Report to SMC Calling-in
	Annex B5 Report to SMC Calling-in

	4 Called In Item: City of York Local Transport Plan 3 - Draft 'Framework' LTP3 Consultation Responses
	Draft Framework LTP3 Responses Report
	Draft Framework LTP3 Report Annex A
	Draft Framework LTP3 Report Annex B
	Draft Framework LTP3 Report Annex C
	Draft Framework LTP3 Report Annex D
	Annex of additional representations




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(CALLING IN) 

DATE 10 JANUARY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GALVIN (CHAIR), ALEXANDER 
(VICE-CHAIR), FIRTH, SIMPSON-LAING, TAYLOR, 
HYMAN (SUBSTITUTE), R WATSON 
(SUBSTITUTE) AND HORTON (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS GUNNELL, ORRELL AND 
WAUDBY 

 
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.   
 
Cllr Fraser declared a personal interest in agenda item 3 (Called-In Item: 
The Reablement Service in York), as a member of the retired section of 
UNISON and the retired section of Unite (TGWU / ACTS sections). 
  
Cllr Alexander declared a personal interest in the same item, as a member 
of the GMB. 
 

20. MINUTES  
 
It was noted that the minutes of the Committee’s last meeting had not been 
published with the agenda for this meeting, as they were not ready at that 
time.  However, they had since been made available on the Council’s 
website. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Management 

Committee (Calling-In) held on 20 December 2010 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
21. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / OTHER SPEAKERS  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, and two 
requests to speak from Council Members. 
 
Cllr Fraser spoke in relation to agenda item 3 (Called-In Item: The 
Reablement Service in York).  Having indicated a personal interest in the 
matter, as a Council-appointed member of the York Hospital Trust, he 
queried why there had been no formal consultation with the Trust on 
proposals to outsource the service.  He asked that the matter be referred 
back to the Executive with a recommendation that they seek a further 
report and more detailed information. 
 



Anna Semlyen spoke in relation to agenda item 4 (Called-In Item: City of 
York Local Transport Plan 3 – Draft ‘Framework’ LTP3 Consultation 
Responses), as co-ordinator of the York 20-20 campaign.  She stressed 
the importance of a 20 mph speed limit in reducing road traffic fatalities 
and urged that this be included in the LTP3. 
 
Cllr D’Agorne also spoke on agenda item 4.  He expressed disappointment 
at the way in which the consultation results had been analysed and 
suggested that responses to the options for setting 20 mph speed limits 
seemed to have been manipulated so as to sideline one of the options 
presented. 
 

22. CALLED-IN ITEM: THE REABLEMENT SERVICE IN YORK  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the decisions 
made by the Executive on 14 December 2010 in relation to proposals for a 
remodelled reablement service, as part of a wider strategy to meet the 
challenges of changing demographics within the City. 
  
Details of the Executive’s decision were attached as Annex A to the report.  
The original report to the Executive was attached as Annex B.  The 
decisions had been called in by Cllrs Alexander, Boyce and Simpson-
Laing, on the grounds that: 
 

• Agreed changes to the current in-house provision have not 
been fully implemented, resulting in a skewed comparison 
between in-house and private service provision in terms of 
cost, changes which would improve face to face contact time 
within the in-house service. 

• The Executive's decision to proceed with a twin-track 
approach is flawed, on the basis that the necessary 
information with which to properly compare in-house and 
outsourced service provision is not yet available. 

• Inadequate consultation has taken place and should be 
extended once full proposals based on sound evidence have 
been presented to the Executive at a future meeting. 

• The report gives no detail on the likely impact on the Hospital 
Trust due to potential changes in the levels of discharges and 
re-admissions. 

• There is an apparent lack of consultation with the Council's 
partners given that neither the Deputy Chief Executive nor the 
Chairman of the Hospital Trust knew anything about the 
proposals. 

• The report includes no evaluation on how outsourcing of the 
Reablement Service has worked in other local authority areas, 
of which there are very few across the whole of the country, on 
issues such as satisfaction levels among customers on level of 
service, staff expertise etc 

 
Calling in Members call for the decision to be delayed until such 
time as the aforementioned evidence can be produced and properly 
considered, and after proper consultation has taken place. 



 
Members were asked to decide whether to confirm the decisions of the 
Executive (Option A) or to refer them back to the Executive for re-
consideration (Option B) 
  
Cllr Boyce addressed the Committee on behalf of the Calling-In Members.  
She highlighted the contradictory nature of the Executive’s decisions, 
which gave approval to proceed with outsourcing at the same time as 
examining the possibility of keeping the service in-house.  She also noted 
the problems reported by customers of private service providers. 
  
In response to questions from Members, Officers confirmed that, although 
representatives of York Hospital Trust had been involved in discussions on 
the proposals, there had been no formal consultation with the Trust. 
 
Following a full debate, Cllr Watson moved, and Cllr Firth seconded, that 
Option A be approved.  Four Members voted for this proposal, and four 
voted against.  The Chair then used his casting vote in favour of the 
proposal and it was 
 
RESOLVED: That Option A be approved and that the decisions of the 

Executive be confirmed.  
  
REASON: In accordance with the constitutional requirements for called-

in matters, and in view of the fact that the Executive is not 
due to make a final decision on this matter until 15 March 
2011.  

 
23. CALLED IN ITEM: CITY OF YORK LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3 - 

DRAFT 'FRAMEWORK' LTP3 CONSULTATION RESPONSES  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider a pre-decision 
call-in of an item relating to consultation on the City of York’s draft 
Framework Local Transport Plan 3, which had appeared as item 5 on the 
agenda for the Decision Session of the Executive Member for City Strategy 
held on 4 January 2011. 
 
The original report to the Executive Member was attached as Annex A to 
the report and a copy of the Executive Member’s provisional decisions 
made at his meeting on 4 January were circulated at the meeting, for 
information. 
  
The item had been called in by Cllrs Merrett, Simpson-Laing and Potter on 
the grounds that: 
 
[The report to the Executive Member] separates out the responses on the 
20mph questions for a separate report from the Local Transport Plan 3 
(LTP3) process, whereas respondents will have seen it as part of the 
overall transport strategy consultation, and would therefore expect full 
reporting of the results and consideration along with the other LTP3 
questionnaire results, and the incorporation of a strategic approach to 
traffic speeds and their control in the final LTP3 document informed by 
their views. 



 
Members were invited to decide that there were either no grounds to make 
a specific recommendation to the Executive Member in respect of the 
report (Option A) or to make specific recommendations to the Executive 
Member on the report (Option B).  
  
Councillor Simpson-Laing addressed the meeting on behalf of the Calling–
In Members.  She noted that, although the Executive Member for City 
Strategy did not have the final say on what to include in the LTP3, it would 
be too late to call the matter in from the Executive meeting on 15 March.  
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers confirmed that the 
deadline date for submission of the LTP3 was 31 March 2011.  The results 
of consultation on the 20 mph speed limit would be considered by the 
Executive Member on 1 February. 
 
After a full debate, it was  
 
RESOLVED: That Option B be approved and that the matter be referred to 

the Executive (Calling-In) meeting, with a specific 
recommendation that the Executive Member for City Strategy 
take into account the results of consultation on the 20 mph 
speed limit as an important part of the LTP strategy. 

 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 

Constitution, and in view of the LTP3 submission deadline. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR J GALVIN, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.50 pm]. 


